

SC95049

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**IN THE INTEREST OF S.C., a minor,
Appellant,**

vs.

**JUVENILE OFFICER,
Respondent,**

and

**MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Intervenor.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri
The Honorable David C. Mason, Circuit Judge**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JEREMIAH J. MORGAN, #50387
Deputy Solicitor General, #59936**

**MATTHEW J. LAUDANO
Assistant Attorney General
Supreme Court Building**

207 W. High St.

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

573-751-1800; 573-751-0774 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 A. The Sexual Assault..... 10

 B. Juvenile Court Proceedings..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. Either There is No Standing to Appeal the Points Raised in
This Appeal, or S.C.’s Claims are Not Ripe, Because the
Juvenile Court Did Not Decide or Require S.C. to Register on
the Adult Sex Offender Registry, Nor is S.C. Actually
Registering on the Adult Registry – Responding to Appellant’s
Points I and II. 22

 A. There is No Standing to Appeal Because S.C. is Not
Aggrieved by the Judgment. 23

 B. A Challenge to a Collateral Consequence is Not Ripe on
Direct Appeal. 25

 1. The juvenile court lacks statutory authority to
determine whether S.C. must register on the adult
sex offender registry. 26

2. S.C. is not actually registering, nor has any official attempted to require registration. 30

II. Missouri Law Requiring That Certain Juvenile Sex Offenders Register on the Adult Registry Does Not Violate Due Process or the Prohibition on Cruel and Unusual Punishment – Responding to Appellant’s Points I and II..... 31

A. The Purposes of the Sex Offender Registry..... 32

B. The Requirement That Certain Juveniles Register on the Adult Registry Does Not Violate the Due Process Clauses of the U.S. or Missouri Constitutions. 34

1. There is no procedural due process claim..... 35

2. There is no substantive due process claim. 37

C. The Requirement That Certain Juveniles Register on the Adult Registry Does Not Violate the Prohibition on Cruel and Unusual Punishment. 45

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Application of Gault,</i>	
387 U.S. 1 (1967)	35
<i>CACH, LLC v. Askew,</i>	
358 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. 2012)	23
<i>Campbell v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
297 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	18, 23
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe,</i>	
538 U.S. 1 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Keathley,</i>	
290 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. 2009)	33
<i>Doe v. Miller,</i>	
405 F.3d 700 (8 th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Doe v. Phillips,</i>	
194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Tandeske,</i>	
361 F.3d 594 (9 th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Harrell v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.,</i>	
207 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	23

Helman v. State,
784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)..... 43

In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.,
332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. 2011)..... 28

In re C.P.,
967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012) 43, 44

In re J.B.,
107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)..... 43, 44

In re M.N.J.,
291 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 10

In re Marriage of Woodson,
92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. 2003) 37

In the Interest of M.R.F.,
907 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)..... 10

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla,
275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. 2009)..... 28

J.S. v. Beaird,
28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. 2000)..... 32, 40

Jamison v. State, Dep’t of Soc. Serv., Div. of Family Serv.,
218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. 2007)..... 34, 35

K.H. v. State,
403 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 21

K.S.W. v. C.P.S.,
454 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 26, 27

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.,
807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1991)..... 38

*Missouri Alliance for Retired Americans v. Dep’t of Labor &
Indus. Relations,* 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009)..... 18, 26

Missouri Soybean Ass’n. v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n,
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. 2003)..... 28

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976)..... 21

N.J.K. v. Juvenile Officer,
139 S.W.3d 250 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 21

N.R.C. v. Juvenile Officer,
276 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 21

R.W. v. Sanders,
168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005)..... 35, 46

Ramsey v. State,
182 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 22

Roe v. Replogle,
408 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. 2013)..... 31

Schweich v. Nixon,
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. 2013)..... 23, 25

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 32, 39, 46, 47

St. Louis Cnty. v. River Bend Estates Homeowners’ Ass’n,
408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. 2013)..... 31

State ex rel. Houska v. Dickhaner,
323 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. 2010)..... 34

State ex rel. Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. McBeth,
322 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2010)..... 23

State ex rel. Kauble v. Hartenbach,
216 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. 2007)..... 19, 22

State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell,
167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. 2005)..... 37

State v. Andrews,
329 S.W.3d 369 (Mo. 2010)..... 38

State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court & Logan D.,
306 P.3d 369 (Nev. 2013)..... 20, 42, 43

State v. J.L.S.,
 259 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 46

State v. Williams,
 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011) 44

United States v. Juvenile Male,
 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

United States v. Under Seal,
 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 47

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 43.650..... 29

Chapter 211..... 29

§ 211.031..... 13

§ 211.071..... 14, 38

§ 211.171..... 26

§ 211.181..... 26, 27

§ 211.321..... 39

§ 211.425.....*passim*

§ 564.011..... 13

Chapter 566..... 33

§ 566.030..... 13

§§ 589.400-589.425..... 29, 30

§ 589.400.....*passim*

§ 589.402..... 29

§ 589.417..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 2241..... 33, 34, 41

42 U.S.C. § 16901..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 16911(8) 32, 33, 34

42 U.S.C. §§ 16901–16962 (2006) 32

42 U.S.C. §§ 16912–16913 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 84.04(d), Sup. Ct. R. 43

Rule 84.04(f), Sup. Ct. R. 10

Rule 124.06, Sup. Ct. R. 26

Rule 124.07, Sup. Ct. R. 26
